
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTICE 
 

Project Name: Improvement of Non-Communicable Diseases Prevention and Control at Primary 

Health Care Level 
Country: Republic of Armenia 

 

Contract Ref .No: -  Audit of the Improvement of Non-Communicable Diseases Prevention and 

Control at Primary Health Care Level for the period from September 21, 2018 to March 31, 2021; 

for the years ending on December 31, 2018, December 31, 2019, December 31, 2020 and for the 

period from January 01, 2021 to March 31, 2021, including grace period, NCDPCP/D-C/019-04 

RFP Ref.: NCDPCP/LCS/D-C/019-04 

 

Method of Selection: Least-Cost Based Selection (LCS) 

Minimum Qualifying Technical Score (St): 75 points  

Scope of Contract: The consulting services (“the Services”) include the Audit of the Improvement of 

Non-Communicable Diseases Prevention and Control at Primary Health Care Level for the period 

from September 21, 2018 to March 31, 2021, including grace period   

 

Duration of Contract: 18 June, 2020-30 September, 2021 

 

Contract Signature Date: 18 June,  2020  
 

Consultants’ names 
BDO Armenia 

CJSC  

Grant Thornton 

CJSC 

PHP Partners 

CJSC 
Rejected Firm 

City/Country Armenia Armenia Armenia “None” 

Status: Evaluated Awarded Firm Evaluated  

Criteria:     

(i) Methodology & Work 

Plan  
37.10 38.20 33.10 

 

(ii) Key Experts 41.87 56.68 51.94  

Total Technical Score 

(St)  
78.97 94.88 85.04 

 

Price as read out AMD 4,529,150 AMD 1,891,004 AMD 4,799,873  

Evaluation Curency 

(AMD) 
n/a 

n/a n/a  

Final Evaluation Price 

(AMD) 
 4,529,150 1,891,004  4,799,873 

 

Final Negotiated Price for 

Contract 
 AMD 2,269,205.00  

 

Rank 2 1 3  

Other Shortlisted Consultant(s)/Firm(s)  

Consultants’ 

names 

Ernst & Young 

CJSC 

City/Country Armenia 

Proposal 

Submitted: 
No 

 


